

No. 20-1611

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTHCARE DISTRIBUTION ALLIANCE, ASSOCIATION
FOR ACCESSIBLE MEDICINES, *and* SPECGX LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

LETITIA JAMES *and* HOWARD A. ZUCKER, *in their
respective official capacities as Attorney General and
Commissioner of Health of the State of New York,*
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DARYL JOSEFFER
JENNIFER B. DICKEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL A. CARVIN
BRINTON LUCAS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
yroth@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S OVERBROAD READING OF THE TIA IS BADLY MISTAKEN	4
A. Injunctive Relief Against Unconstitutional Actions by State Officers Is Presumptively Available in Federal Court.....	4
B. The TIA Prevents Interference with State Tax Collection, Not Federal Pre-Enforcement Review of Unlawful State Penalties	5
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S OVERBROAD READING OF THE TIA THREATENS FEDERAL JUDICIAL REVIEW OF PUNITIVE STATE LAWS	11
A. In the Chamber’s Experience, States Regularly Seek to Use the TIA to Shield Punitive Laws from Federal Pre-Enforcement Review.....	11
B. This Court’s Review Is Necessary to Ensure the Availability of a Federal Forum to Address Constitutional Violations	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	4, 5
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Edmonson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Child Labor Tax Case</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	7
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021)	4, 5, 16
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015)	17
<i>Department of Revenue of Mont. v.</i> <i>Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994)	8
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 108 (1871).....	4
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral</i> <i>Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	17
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 737 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	5
<i>GenOn Mid-Atlantic, LLC v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 650 F.3d 1021 (4th Cir. 2011)	3, 15, 16
<i>Graham v. Dupont</i> , 262 U.S. 234 (1923)	6, 7
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943)	8
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	6, 15
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	6
<i>Lipke v. Lederer</i> , 259 U.S. 557 (1922)	6, 7
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	5
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	10
<i>Ohio Tax Cases</i> , 232 U.S. 576 (1914)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Parsons v. District of Columbia</i> , 170 U.S. 45 (1898)	7
<i>Regal Drug Corp. v. Wardell</i> , 260 U.S. 386 (1922)	6
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	11, 12
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981)	7, 17
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990)	18
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	9
<i>Von Hoffman v. City of Quincy</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 535 (1866).....	4
 STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 518 <i>et seq.</i>	16
26 U.S.C. § 7421	6
28 U.S.C. § 1341	1, 2, 6, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3302	9, 16
Fair and Equitable Tobacco Reform Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, Tit. VI, 118 Stat. 1418	16
Md. Code, Tax-Gen. § 7.5-101	14
Md. Code, Tax-Gen. § 7.5-102	14
Md. Code, Tax-Gen. § 7.5-103	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63.6	9
N.Y. Tax Law § 498	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Thomas M. Cooley, <i>THE LAW OF TAXATION</i> (4th ed. 1924)	7, 9, 10
Senator Bill Ferguson, Post, FACEBOOK (Feb. 12, 2021)	14
Paul Romer, Opinion, <i>A Tax That Could Fix</i> <i>Big Tech</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 6, 2019).....	14
